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October 17, 2022

Mr. Kenneth Michael

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
One West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

RE: 2018 NC Building Code Section 1011.5.4 Dimensional uniformity
Mr. Michael:

This letter is in response to your request for formal interpretation dated September 28, 2022, that was
received in NCDOI by email on September 28, 2022. Your request for formal interpretation states in
part:

“Request No. 1: The NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation did not explain how stage steps W constitute a code
compliant Means of Egress in contradiction to the NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation. Stage Steps W include
adjacent risers that exceed the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest riser
height of 3/8 inch (NC Bldg Code 1011.5.4). Are stage Steps W code compliant as a Means of Egress, as
well as for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building
Code?

Request No. 2: The NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation did not render any interpretation as to code
compliance regarding back stairway Steps A, G, H and |, because they were not included in the WCCC
8/02/22 Request for Interpretation (they were deemed non-code compliant in the NCDOI 9/23/22
Interpretation). At least one side of back stairway Steps A, G, H and | include stair runs with risers that
exceed the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest riser height of 3/8 inch
(including up to 7/8 inches). Are back stairway Steps A, G, H and |, code compliant as a Means of Egress,
as well as for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building
Code?

Request No. 3: It appears the underlying basis of the WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation and the
resultant NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation is only in regards to code compliance of the referenced steps in
the context of Means of Egress. To the extent any of collective Steps A through W on the Project are not
Means of Egress, for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public and otherwise, which, if any,
risers and runs of steps are not code compliant based on Exhibit C to RCCC 12/16/21 Request for
Interpretation — As-Built spot elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveying, PLLC (with
subsequently added text of calculations in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of McAdams)?

Remarks:
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Code sections noted in this letter are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Building Code unless
otherwise noted.

Attachment A is comprised of the request for formal interpretation as well as all supporting information
submitted with the request.

Code Analysis:

Means of egress from buildings or portions thereof shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 10

Means of Egress.
1001.3 Applicability. The general requirements specified in Sections 1003 through 1015 shall
apply to all three elements of the means of egress system, in addition to those specific
requirements for the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge detailed elsewhere in this
chapter.

Chapter 2 defines relative terms related to egress as follows:

MEANS OF EGRESS. A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel
from any occupied portion of a building or structure to a public way. A means of egress consists
of three separate and distinct parts: the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge.

EXIT ACCESS. That portion of a means of egress system that leads from any occupied portion of
a building or structure to an exit.

EXIT. That portion of a means of egress system between the exit access and the exit discharge or
public way. Exit components include exterior exit doors at the level of exit discharge, interior exit
stairways and ramps, exit passageways, exterior exit stairways and ramps and horizontal exits.

EXIT DISCHARGE. That portion of a means of egress system between the termination of an exit
and a public way.

[A] PUBLIC WAY. A street, alley or other parcel of land open to the outside air leading to a
street, that has been deeded, dedicated or otherwise permanently appropriated to the public
for public use and which has a clear width and height of not less than 10 feet (3048 mm).

Comments: These sections and definitions are the starting point for evaluating the minimum
requirements for emergency evacuation of all occupants from buildings, portions thereof and sites to a

safe location.

1028.4 Egress Courts. Egress courts serving as a portion of the exit discharge in the means of
egress system shall comply with the requirements of Sections 1028.4.1 and 1028.4.2.

EGRESS COURT. A court or yard which provides access to a public way for one or more exits.

YARD. An open space, other than a court, unobstructed from the ground to the sky, except
where specifically provided by this code, on the lot on which a building is situated.



Comments: Egress courts such as courts and yards are permitted by code to be used for exit discharge.

1018.1 General. Aisles and aisle accessways serving as a portion of the exit access in the means
of egress system shall comply with the requirements of this section. Aisles or aisle accessways
shall be provided from all occupied portions of the exit access that contain seats, tables,
furnishings, displays and similar fixtures or equipment. The minimum width or required capacity
of aisles shall be unobstructed.

Exception: Encroachments complying with Section 1005.7.

Comments: A yard can be utilized for exit discharge if the yard is at grade level and is not within the
confines of an enclosed building. If exit discharge is accomplished from ends of each of the aisles and
accessways, stairs A, G, H and | are no longer required to be used for exit access from the aisles.

Stair treads and risers of shall be of uniform shape and size.
1011.5.4 Dimensional Uniformity. Stair treads and risers shall be of uniform size and shape. The
tolerance between the largest and smallest riser height or between the largest and smallest
tread depth shall not exceed 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) in any flight of stairs. The greatest winder tread
depth at the walkline within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8
inch (9.5 mm).
Exceptions:
1. Stairways connecting stepped aisles to cross aisles or concourses shall be permitted
to comply with the dimensional nonuniformity in Section 1029.13.2.
2. Consistently shaped winders, complying with Section 1011.5, differing from
rectangular treads in the same flight of stairs.
3. Nonuniform riser dimension complying with Section 1011.5.4.1.

STAIR. A change in elevation, consisting of one or more risers.

FLIGHT. A continuous run of rectangular treads, winders or combination thereof from one landing to
another.

STAIRWAY. One or more flights of stairs, either exterior or interior, with the necessary landings and
platforms connecting them, to form a continuous and uninterrupted passage from one level to another.

Comments: Stairways used for means of egress shall be uniform shape and size.

Conclusions: If stair W is intended to be used for means of egress, its stair treads and risers shall be of
uniform shape and size as required by 1011.5.4. Since a code-compliant means of egress system is
provided via each end of the seating rows to a yard at grade level, stairs A, G, H and | are considered
landscape steps. Landscape steps are not required to comply with the means of egress requirements of
the 2018 NC Building Code. As per this formal interpretation and the NCDOI Formal Interpretation dated
9/23/22, landscape steps A through N are not required to comply with the means of egress requirements
of the 2018 NC Building Code. As per the NCDOI Formal Interpretation dated 9/23/22, steps P though V



are considered means of egress steps and shall comply with the means of egress requirements of the
2018 NC Building Code unless a barrier is provided to prevent use of those steps for egress from the
stage.

Please call or email if you have comments or questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP
Chief Code Consultant
NCDOI-OSFM Engineering & Codes Division

cc: File
Bridget Herring, Chair — BCC
Mark Matheny, Vice-Chair - BCC
Michael Ali, Chair, Commercial Super Committee — BCC
Terence Friedman, Assistant Attorney General, Insurance Section - NCDOJ



ATTACHMENT A

WOMBLE
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X DICKINSON
September 28, 2021 Waomble Bond Dickinsan {US) LLP
¥ 'i'g .Eiem'uuff‘ an'f One West Fourth Street
Mike causevignedol gov Winston-Salem, NC 27101
Marshal Mike Cansey 1 3367213600
Conmmizzioner of Insurance f 3367213660

Engineering Section of the Nerth Carclina Department of Inswrance
430 North Salisbury Street ) )
17201 Mail Service Cent Kenneth R. Michael, Esquire

. s Partner
Raleigh, NC 27699-1201 Direct Dial: 336-721-3644

E-mail: Ken_Michael@wbd-us. com

Ee: Request for Formal Interpretation (N.C. Gen. Stats. § 160D-1127)
Fowan Cabarros Conmmmity College Cutdoor Classroom Phase I (the “Project™)
1333 5. Jake Alexander Blvd.. Salisbury, NC

Comimissioner Cansey,

Womble Bond Diclanson 15 counsel for Rowan Cabarms Commmunity College (“"RCCC™), subnutting thus
second Fequest for Formal Interpretation (“"RCOCC 9/28/11 Request for Interpretation™).

On August 2, 2022, W.C. Censtruction Cempany, LLC (“"WCCC™) submitted a Request for Formal
Interpretation (“WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation”) concerning the referenced Project, to which
MNCDOI 1ssued its response on September 23, 2022 ("NCDOIT 9/23/22 Interpretation™) (see Appendix
#1) concluding:

“Since a code-compliant Means of Egress system is provided via each end of the seating rows to a
vard at grade level, stairs B thru F and T thmm N are considered landscape steps. Landscape steps
are not recuired to comply with the Means of Egress requarements of the 2018 NC Bulding Code.
A code compliant Means of Egress system from the stage is provided at stairs O and W. With the
addition of a batrier along the curved portion of the stage at stairs P thm V, egress from the stage
is prevented from stairs P thin V. Since these steps are no longer used for egress, they become
decorative steps and are not regulated by the 2018 NC Building code™

Therefore_ in substance:

1. Aisle Steps B through F and J through N are “landscape steps™ that are not required to
comyply with the Means of Egress requarements of the 2018 NC Building Code

2. Stage Steps O and W are a code compliant Means of Egress, and Stage Steps P through V
with the addition of a bamrier can become decorative steps that would not be regulated by the
2018 NC Building Code.

Womiie Bond Dickinson {US) LLF Is a member of Womble Sond Dickinson {intematonal) Limied, which conslsts of Ingependent and autonomous [aw
fims providing senices In Me US, ihe UK, and elsewhene arwnd the wond. Each Womble Bond Dickinsen enilty |s 3 separate legal entity and Is not
responsible Tor the acts of MISSIONS of, NOT can bind or cbligate, anather Wombke Bond Dickinson enbity. Weomble Bond Diekinson {Intemational)
Limitadt does not practice |aw. Please see www.womblebongdickinson.comius/legal-notice for further detalls.
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The NCDOTI 9/23/22 Interpretation (a) did not explain how stage Steps W were a code compliant Means of
Egress in contradiction to the NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation (see Footnote 1' for background); and (b) did
not render any interpretation as to code compliance concerning back stairway Steps A, G, H. and L becanse
they were not included in the WCCC 8/0222 Request for Interpretation (they were deemed non-code
compliant in the NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation, based on NC Bldg Cede § 1011.5.4).

Eequest No. 1: The NCDOIL 9/23/22 Interpretation did not explain how stage Steps W constitute a code
compliant Means of Egress in contradiction to the NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation. Stage Steps W include
adjacent risers that exceed the allowed maxinmm tolerance from the smallest to the greatest riser height of
3/8 inch (NC Bldg Code § 1011.5.4). Are stage Steps W code compliant as a Means of Egress, as well as
for purposes of accessibility. general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building Code?

Eequest No. 2: The WCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation did not render any interpretation as to code compliance
regarding back stairway Steps A, G, H, and I, becanse they were not included in the WCCC 8/02/22 Reguest
for Interpretation (they were deemed non-code compliant in the WCDOT 923/22 Interpretation). At least
one side of back stairway Steps A G, H. and [ include stair mons with risers that exceed the allowed
maxinmum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest nser height of 3/8 inch (inclnding up to 7/8 inches).
Are back stairway Steps A, G, H. and [, code compliant as a Means of Egress, as well as for purposes of
accessibility, general use by the public, and elsewhere in the 2018 NC Building Code?

Request No. 3: It appears the underlying basis of the WCCC 8/02/22 Reguest for Interpretation and the
resultant NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation 1s only in regards to code compliance of the referenced steps in the
context of Means of Egress. To the extent any of collective Steps A through W on the Project are not Means
gf Egress, for purposes of accessibility, general use by the public and otherwise, which, if any, nisers and

! Background. For some background. on December 16, 2021, Womble Bond Dickinson submitted on behalf of
RCCC a Eequest for Formal Interpretation (“"RCCC 12/16/11 Request for Interpretation™) of the Fowan County
Bulding Inspection Department’s interpretation of the NC State Building Code relating to the as-bmlt construction
compliance of steps and staws at the Fowan Cabarmmes Commumty College Outdoor Classroom Phase IT project in
Salizbury, NC (see Attachment #A to Appendix #2). On Januwary 6, 2022, NCDOT 1=5ued 1ts response to ROCC
12/16/21 Eequest for Interpretation, in which NCDHOI concluded (“NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation™) (zee Appendix
#2) in substance the following (cross referencing Exhibit D to RCCC 12/16/21 Feguest for Interpretation - Location
Eey for Stair Kuns labeling on the as-built spot elevation survey all the runs of stairs on the project with letters A-W):

1. Forback stairway Steps A, &, H and I - the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest
rizer height 1= 3/8 imch (MC Bldz. Code § 1011.5.4). All of these are not compliant.

2. For aisle Steps B through F and T through M, the rniser height umiformity tolerance 15 3/16 inch. Al of these
are not compliant (NC Bldg. Code § 1029.13.2.2.1).

3. Forstage Steps O through W, the allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the zreatest nser height
1z 3/8 inch (MC Bldg. Code § 1011.5.4).

Stage Steps O and P are compliant.

Stage Steps ), B and W are not compliant.

Stage Steps 5. T and V are not compliant, but could be made compliant if the bottom rizer 1s marked as

required by Section 1011.5.4.1.

Stage Steps U are not compliant, but could be made comphant if the top nser 15 marked as required by

Section 1011.54.1.

Omn February 4, 2022, WCCC filed a Notice of Appeal of the NCDOT 1/6/22 Interpretation (“WOCC 2/4/22 Appeal™
with the WC Buillding Code Council. As of the date of this ROCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation, the NC Bulding
Code Council kas not 15sued its mubing on the WOCOC 2/4/22 Appeal
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runs of steps are not code compliant based on Exhibit C to ECCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation - As-
built spot elevation swrvey, dated Aungnst 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveying, PLLC (with subsequently added
text of calculations in red font by the Designer. Nick Lowe, of McAdams)?

BCCC appreciates your consideration of the foregoing requests and thanks you in advance for your
assistance. RCCC has been attempting to mitigate. complete and use for its intended purposes the subject
Project since receiving the NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation over eight and a half months age, but have been
delayed by the WCCC 2/4/22 Appeal and subsequent WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation — both
processes of which we acknowledge is within WCCC"s rights albeit slow and belated. In this context, we
respectflly request that anything NCDOI can do to expedite the processing of this ROCC 92822 Request
for Interpretation would be greatly appreciated.

Please do not hesitate to let us know if you need any additional documents or information. Thank you for
your promgt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

WOMELE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

Eenneth B. Michael
EEBEM: kwh

cc:  Terence Friedman Esq., NCDOJ, counsel for NCDOI, Tfriedman/amneds].gov
Wathan Childs, Esg, WCDOJ, counsel for NC Building Code Conncil, nchildsianedo).sov
Thomas O Kelly. Director, Rowan County Bldg Inspections. Thomas okelly@rowancountyne. gov
Scott Lowder, Sr Inspector. Rowan County Bldg Inspections, Jessie T owder@rowancountyne. gov
Jonmathan Chamberlain, Cluef Officer, FCCC, jonathan chamberlain @rcce. edu
Jim Atlinson. Project Manager, RCOCC, jim atlinson@rcce. edu
Mark Henriques, Esq.. comnsel for RCCC, Mark Henrigues/agwhbd-us. com
James Bernier, Jr., Special Deputy Attorney General, NCDOJ, JBemierancdoj.zov
Michael Ali NC SCO, michael ali@doa.nc.gov
Jeff Hinkle, NC 5CO Momitor, Jeffrev. Hinkle/w'doa_nc. gov
Emssell Killen Esq.. counsel for MeAdams, msselllbillen @pastrerpos com
Brian Darer, Esq., counsel for McAdams, briandsreria parkerpoe com
Nick Lowe, R1LA, McAdams, nlowe@mecadamsco.com
Pobert Attardo, Esq.. counsel for Labella, BAttardo@TaBellaPC.com
Bryan Badeaux, Esq. Sr. Surety Claims Counsel Philadelphia Insurance. Bryan Badeauxaphly.com
Jeff Price, Esq.. counsel for Phuladelphia Insuwrance, jprice/@manierherod.com
Andrew Chapin Esq.. counsel for WC Construction. AChapina cosplle com

* Please refer to separate attachment [4] to email transmitting this RCCC 9/28/22 Bequest for
Interpretation for 2MB File of this Exhibit C.
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Appendices:*

Appendix #1  NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation (separate attachment to email)
Attachment &4 WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation
Exhibit A Location Key for Stair Runs that identifies the nins of stairs
on the projects with letters A-W.

Appendix #2:  NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation (separate attachment to emal)
Attachment A RCCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation
Exhibit A Inspection Worksheet (INSP-420357-2021) by Scott
Lowder of the Fowan County Building Inspection
Department, dated December 7, 2021;

Exhibit B December 15, 2021 11:44 AM clanfication email from
Thomas O°Eelly, Director of Fowan County Building
Inspections;

Exhibit C As-built spot elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by

Douglas Surveying, PLLC, with subsequently added text of
calculations in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of
MeAdams; (separate aftachment [4] to email transmitting
RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpretation) and
Exhibit D Location Key for Stair Funs labeling on the as-built spot

elevation survey all the mns of stairs on the project with
letters A-W.

Attachment B Amphitheater Seating Elevation, by McAdams, dated December 28, 2021

# Note, most but not all the documents attached to Appendix #1 and Appendix #2 listed below are pasted into this
letter on the following pages; however, with my email transmitiing thes ECCC 928/22 Request for Interpretation.
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Appendix #1
NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation
i ENGINEERING

OSFM

HC DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE
Sepbember 23, 2022

Mr. Andrew L Chapin

Conmor, Geeyn, Schenck, PLLC Atkorneys ot Lawe
306 East Market Street, Sulte One

Greensbono, MC 27301
F.OL BOK 20744
Greensbono, MC 27420

FE: ¥0r18 NC Building Code Section 1004.1 General and 1003.1 Applicability

Mr. Chapin:

This betteris in response to your request for formal Interpretation dated Gugust 2, 202 2, that was
recetesd in RCDO) by email on August 2, 2022, Your request for formal interpretation states:

“WCLC submits this request seeking & formal interpretation in cannection with certsin stepsstairs
constructed an the project. For location reference purposes, please ses the attached Exhibit “A "
Location Key For Stair Buns, that identifies the runs of stairs on the project with l=tters A-5W.
Request Ma. 1: Whether the steps in the aisles labeled B through F and

through M may be considered |andscape steps?

Request Mo, I: Without necessarily agresing that amy steps sssociated vrth the

stage and labeled O through W are corsidered egress steps that may not comply with

the building code (WOCE expressly reserves the right to angue otherwise], bo the extent

that such steps are considered egress ste=ps that do not com ply with building code, can

the steps be brought into comphiance with the building code with the wse of & barrier?®

Remarks:

Code sectians noted in this lether are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Bullding Code unless

oithe rewise noted.

Attachment 4 is comprised of the requsst far formal interpretation as well as all supporting informatian
submitted with the reguest

Code Analysis:

Means of egress from buildings or portions thereof shall comply with the provision of Chapter 10 Means

of Egress.

1001.1 General. Buildings or portions thereof shall be provided with a meons of egress system
as required by this chapter. The provisions of this chagter shall cantrol the design, canstruction

Tel MOAAT.O000  Fax 090,715.0067

MIKE CALSEY, INSURAMCE COMMISSIONER & STATE FIRE MARSHAL
BRIAN TAYLOR, CHIEF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

QFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

1203 MAIL SERVICE CENTER | RALEKGH, RIC 2RGS001 200 | AW MCDOLC QRO
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and arrangement of means af egress components required to provide an approved meons of
egvess from structures and portions thereof.

1001.3 Applicability. The gen=ral requirements specified in Sections 1003 through 100 5 shall
apply to all three ederments of the means of egress system, in addition to those specfic
reguirements for the ewit poeess, the exdt and the exit diechorge detaied ebswhere in this
chapter.

Chapter 2 defines relative terms related to egress 3 follows:

MEANS OF EGRESS. A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress trowed
fram arny accupied portion of a building or sbructure to a public way. A means of egress consists
of three separate and distinct parts: the eait access, the exit and the exlt discharpe.

EXIT ACCESS. That portion of 2 means of egress system that leads from any cCouwpied portion of
a building or structure to an ex.

ERIT. That portion of a means of egress system bebassn the exit access and the snt dischargs or
Public woy. Exit components nclude exterior exit doors at the fevel of exit dischorge, intenor ext
stairwmys and romps, Exit possogewnays, evtarior @t stoinvays and ramps and borirontal evits

EXIT MSCHARGE. That portion of a means of egress system between the tarmination of an ext
and a puhlic way.

8] PUBLIC WAY. A street, allay or other parcel of land open to the autside air leading to a
strest, thathias been deeded, dedicated o othenwise permanently appropriated to the pubdic
for public uz= and which has & clesr width and height of not b= then 10 fest (3048 mm)|.

Comments; Theze sections and definitions ore the sborfing point for svolueting He minimum
requirements for emergency evocoetion of aff occupants from buldings, portions tereaf ond sibes fo o
safe kocation

Egress courts such as cowrts and yards are permitted by code to be used for exit discharge.
1028.3 Egress Courts. Egress courts serving asa portion of the st discharge in the meeas of
egress systern shall comply with the requirements of Sections 1028.4.1 and 1028.4.2.

EGRESS COURT. & court orwerd which provides access to a public way for one or more exits

YARD. &nopen space, other than a cowt, uncbstructed from the ground to the sky, except
whiere specifically provided by this code, on the lot on which a building is situsted.

1028.4.1 Width or Capacity. The required capacity of egress courts shall be determined as
specified in Section 1005.1, but the minimum width shall be not less than 44 inches (1118 mm),
ewcapt as specified hersin. Egress courts serving Group R-3 and U occupanciss shall be not less
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than 36 inches (914 mm | in width. The required pacity and width of egress courts shall be
ungbstructed to a height of 7 feet {2134 mm).

Exception: Encroachments complying with Section 1005.7.

Where an egress court exceeds the minimum required width and the width of such
egress court | then redwsced along the path of exit travel, the reduction in width shall be
gradual. The transition im widith shall be affected by a guard not less than 36 indhes (314 mam] in
height and shall mot create an angle of more than 30 degrees (0.52 rad) with respect to the auxis
af the egress court along the path of egress travel. The width of the sgress court shall not be less
than the required capactty.

1028.4.2 Construction and Openings. Whers an egress court serving a building or portion
thereof is lezs than 10 feet (3048 mm ) m width, the egress court walls shall have not le=s then 1-
howr fire-resistonce-roted construction for a distence of 10 feet [3048 mm) abowe the floor of
the egress court. Openimigs within such walls shall be protected by opening protectives having a
fire protection rating of mot less tham 3,/4 hour
Exiephions:
1. Egress courts serving an ocpupandt food of less than 10
2. EgQress courts serving Group B-3.

1028.5 Access to a public way. The ewt discharge shall provide a direct and unobstructed access
fo & public way.
Exception: Where access to a public way cannot be provided, a safe dspersal area shall
be provided where all of the following ane met:
1. Thearea shall be of a size o accommodate not less than 5 square feet (046
m2} for each person.
1. The-area shall be located on the ame lot not less than 50 feet (15 240 mm)
away from the building requiring egress.
3. The area shall be permanently maintained and identified a5 a safe dispersal
orea.
4. The area shall be provided with a safe and unobstructed path of travel from
the bullding.

1018.1 General, Aisles and misde oroesswops serving az 8 portion of the ext oocess in the means
of egress systern shall comply with the reguirements of this section. Arsles or pisle gocesswaps
shall be provided from all occupied portions of the exit gooess that conkain seats, tables,
furnishings, displays and simiar fixtures or =guapment. The minimum width or reguared cepaciy
of wistes shall be unobstructed.

Exception: Encroachments complying with Section 1005.7.

Comments: A yovd con be utiized for enit aischarge f the word &5 of grode level and [s not within the
confines of an enciesed builaing. if exit dischavge is accomplisied from enas of each of the aisles, oiske
accessways ore no longer required to be used for exit oocess to the aisies
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Conclusions: Since a code-compitant means of eqress spstem is prowided wio each end of the seating rows
to o pord ot grode kevel, stmirs 8 thre F oad X theer 8 ore considered fondseope steps. iondscope steps ore
not reguired fo comply wath i means of egress requiremends of the 2008 KE Building Code. A code-
comphant means of egress spysierm from the stoge s provided at stoirs O ond W, With the eddition of o
banrries afong the curved portion of the stage of shalrs P thro V, egress from the stage & prevented frim
stmirs @ thrr V. Since these steps are no langer used for egress, they become decorative steps and are nat
reguioted by the 2018 NC Buiding code.

Pleas= call or email if you have comments or questicns.

Sincerely,

David B. Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP
Chief Code Consuftant
NCDO-SFM Engineering & Codes Division

£C: Fil=
Bridget Herring, Chair— BCC
Mark Batheny, Vice-Chair - BCC
Michael A, Chair, Commercial Super Committee — B0C
Terence Friedman, Assistant Attormey General, Insurance Section - NCOO)
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Artachment A
(to Appendix £1 - NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation)
WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation

ATTACHMENT A

COMMER i Eve s s i 1l e
] : s r
BOHEMNEK ma

A e

Auguel 2022
Vi Eiootronie Mail only

Farshal Mile Casey

Crmnissinnes of Insurmane

Enginesring Sectian of Tve Mo Caroina Depanment of nesurance
430 Hiorih Salmtary Streel

1201 Mal Sengce Center

Rl (. I 2EE-1201

FRe:  Requsss for Formal interpretation
Ry Cabamys Conmmnily College Qoo Clascrogm Phase U
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Eegquest Hp. 1; Whether bie stepe in the asies bbeled B through Foand J
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stage and labeled O heougn WY ame consicened eqress steps that may not comply with
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Exhibit A
(to Attachment A — WCCC 8/02/22 Request for Interpretation)
Location Key for Stair Runs that identifies the runs of stairs on project with letters A-W
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For remainder of attachments to NCDOI 9/23/22 Interpretation, see separate attachment [2]
to email transmiiting the RCOCC 9/28/22 Reguest for Interpretation.
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Appendix #2
NCDOTI 1/6/22 Interpretation

J ENGINEERING

OSFM Te| 91470000 Fax 91 ATISNG?

MIKE CALISEY, INSURANCE COMMISSONER & STATE FIRE MARSHAL
NFJ?‘,ETWEF ARIAN TAYLOR, CHIEF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

January §, 2022

kenneth Michael
‘Womble Bond Dickinsen (US) LLP
DOne West Fourth Street

Winston-Salam, NC 27191

RE: Stepped Aisle and Stairway Riser Uniformity
HI18 NCBC, Sections 10¢%.13.2.2.1 and 1011.5.4

b Michizal:

This letter is In response to your request for formal interpretation dated Decambar 16, 2021 that was
receswed im RCDOI by email on that same date. Your request for farmal int=rpretation states:
“Please canfirm the following:
1. Stepped Alsles

# Please idantify which runs of steps labeled A-W on Exhdbit D are “Stepped Aisles™.

b. Tothe extent thers are Stepped Adsles on the Project, the apolicable Code referance Is the
following:

1029.13. 2. 2.1 Construction Tolerances

"The tolerance betwean adjacent rsers on 3 stepped aiske that were dasigned to be equal
height shall not eacead 3,16 inch (4.8 mm). Where the siepped atsle is designed in
accordance with Exce=phion 1 of S=ction 1029.13.2.3, the stepped aisle shall b= constroct=d
s that each riser of umeguaal height, detarmined in the direction of deseent, is not mone
than 3/ inch (9.5 mm] in height different from adjacent risers where stepped aisle treads
are lass than 22 inches (360 mm)in depth and 3/4 inch [19.1 mm) in height different from
adjacent risers where stepped aisles treads are 22 inches (560 mm) or greater in depth.”

. Eventhough the mlerance for adjacent rser helghts is 3/16 Inch per Section
1023.13.2.2.1, a tolerance of 3/&inch is deemad to be in compliance with Code.

2. Stairways

a Plazse idantify which runs of steps |abeled &-W on Exhabit O ara "Stairways.*

b, To the sxtend thare are Stalrways an the Project, pleasa confirm the applizabla Code
reference i Sectian 1011.5.4 Dimension Undformity, to whiche “Stair treads and risers shall
be uniform size and shape. The tolerance betwesn the langest and smallest riser height or
betwesan the largest amd the smallest tread depth shall not eeceed 38 inch (3.5 mm] in
arny fligit of stairs,” with Exception 1 whereby: “Stairways connecting stepped atsles to

OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL
1202 MAIL SERVICE CEMTE R | RALEIGH, MC 27659-1203 | WWNCDOLOOMAOS A
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cross aisles or concourses shall be parmitted to comply with the dimensional
nonuniformity in Section 102%,13.2.7

3. Curved Steps at Stage (labeled O through W on Exhibit D]

a. Based on as-bult survey (Exhibit C), please identify which runs of steps are notin
compliance with 2018 NC Building Code,

b. For purposes of Code compliance, is it proper bo assess all runs labeled O through W on
Exhibit D or just the ends with handrail {labeled O through W on Exhibit D77

Remarks:

Code secthons noted in this letter are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Building Code unless
otherwise noted.

Attachment A is comprised of the request for formal inkerpretation as well as all supporting information
and exnibits submitted with the request

Attachorent B is a drawing of the saction through the site as requested by Carl Martin on Decernber 28,
2021. The drawing was provided on December 30, 2021,

Attachment © ks a photograph of the seating area of the “as-built” condition taken from the viewpaint of
tha performance area. The photo is of the left side of the saating area but portrays the condition of the
entira seating anaa.

Attachment Dis a photograph of the performance anea taken from the viewpaint of the seating ansa_

Attachment E 15 a photograph of the waloway passing behind the s=ating area and providing access to
tha seating araa a5 well a path of travel nat related to the saating area. The sesting (steps) sean to the
left of the walkway appaar to have been existing prior to the project in question.

316 inch equals 0.015625 feet,
38 inch equals 0.03125 feat.
Codle Analysis:
Chapter 2 defines “Ajsle” as folkows:

alske. An unenclosed exit access component that defines and prowvides a path of egress travel.
Camment; Normally all paths of egress within on ossembly seoting area waould be on aisle.
Chapter 2 defines *Exit Access” as follows:

Exit Access. That portion of 3 means of egress system thatleads from any occupled portion of &
budlding or structure to an exit.

Comment; Aistes used for egress wowld be exit pcoess aisfes, Steps A throwgh N on Exhibit C ave,
therefore, “stepped aisles” and Section 1029, 13,2 will apply,

The text of Section 1029.13.2.2.1 is included in the request for formal interpretabion shown above,
Comments: 1029.13.2.2 1 references Section 1029.13.2.2, exception #1.
Section 1029.13.2.2 reads in part as follows:
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1029.13.2.2 Risers, Where the gradient of stepped aishes i to ba the same as the gradient of
adjoining seating areas, the riser height shall b= not less that 4 inches (102 mm) nor maore than 8
inches (203 mm) and shall be uniform within each flight.

Exceptions:

1. Riser helght nonunifarmity shall b2 imtzd to the axtent necessitated by changes inthe
gradient of the adjoining seating area to maintam adequate sighthnes. Where
nonuniformities excaed 3716 inch (4.8 mm) bebween adjacent risers, the exact location of
such nonuniformities shall be indicated with a distinctive marking stripe on each tread at the
nosing or leading edge adjacent to the nonunifarm risers. Such stripe shall be not less than 1
Inch {25 mm), and not more than 2 inches (51 mm), wide. The edge marking stripe shall be
distinctively differant from the contrasting marking stnpe.

Comments: Based an Attochmient 8 betow it dees not oppear that o 3/8 Inch riser telerance is needed for
this site to “maintoin odeqguate sightlines”,
Chapter 2 defines “Stalrway” as follows:

Stairway. One or more flights of stairs, either axterior or interior, with the necessary landings and
platforms connecting them, to form a continuous and uninterrupted passage from ane level to
anather,
Comment: The steps fram the performonce orea o the cross aisle ore for egress or convenience and
therefore guokfy oz an ext access storwoy ond not o “stepped oisle”. Steps A, &, H and | prowvide aooess
from o wolkwoy down o the seating areq ond therefore appear to olso be exit pooess shairways.

Section 1011.5 states In part:

1011.1 General, Stairways serving ocoupied portions of a building shall comply with the
requirerents of Sections 1011.2 through 1011.13,

Comment: Steps lobefed 4, G, H, { ond O throwgh W on Exhibvt D wouwld qualify s stormays ond require
complionee with Saction 1011.5.

Section 1011.5.4 states in part:

101 1.5.4 Dimensional uniformity. Stair treads and risers shall be of uniform size and shape, The
tolerance between the largest and smzllest riser helght or betweean the largest and smallest traad
depth shall not exceed 378 inch (9.5 mm)] In any flight of stairs.

Conmment: Steps iabefed O through W o Extnlbit & con have o takerance of 3/8 inch between the largesl
and smaliest riser. With o curved stair the intent (s to mest the unifarmity in any itkely poth of trovel
wihich, in the case of the pion shown in Exhibit D of Attachment A, would be any path divectiy down the
steps at 0 50 degree angle to the top or bottom londings.
Condiisions:

1a. Steps labeled B through F and J through N on Exhibit D appear to be “stepped aisles".

1b. Section 1029.13.2.2.1 is the correct reference for addressing allowed riser height tolerance for

stepped alslas.
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Section 1029.13.2.2.1 limits the riser haight uniformity tolerance for stepped aisles to 3/16 Inch
unless an increase to 3/8 inch is requared to "maintain adequate sighthines” for adjacent seating
served by the stepped aisle. Attachment B below does not demonsirate a reed for a 3/8 inch
tolerance to mairtaln adequate sightlines for adjacent seating; therefore, the uniformity
tolerance is limited by Section 1029,13.2.2.1 to 3/16 inch for the plan shown in Exhibit C.

Steps labeled O throwgh W on Exhibit D appesr to be stairways providing egress snd
convenience for the performance araa, Steps labeled A, G, H and | appear to be stainways
prawiding access from an adjacent walkway to the seating area.

Section 1011.5.4 15 the applicable code section for steps labeled A, G, H, | and O through W an
Exhibit 0. The allowed maximum tolerance from the smallest to the greatest rser height is 3/8
inck,

Any riser difference greater than 0.03125 feet (378 inch) of the smallest to the largest riser is not
compliant with the applicable code requirernent {ref. Section 1011.5.4).

Steps O are in compliance,
Steps P are incompliance,

Steps O are not compliart because the difference in riser height from 0,50 to 0,56 is 0,06 feet
which exceeds the zllowed 0.03125 feet.

Steps R are not compliant because the difference in riser height from 0.4% bo 0,54 is 0,05 feet
which exeeade the allowed 003125 feet.

Steps S are not complisnt because the difference in riser helght from 0,51 10 0,57 5 0.06 fieat
which exceeds the allowed 0.03125 feet.

Steps T are not compliant because the difference in riser height from 0,49 to 0,56 is 0.07 feet
which exceeds the allowed 0.03125 feet

Steps U are not compliant because the difference in riser height from 0,30 to 0,54 is 0004 feet
which exceeds the allowed 0.03135 feet,

Steps V' are not comphant because the difference in nser height from 0.49 bo 0.53 1= 0.04 fest
which exceeds the allowed 0.03125 feet.

Steps W are not compliant because the difference in riser haight from 0.50 to 0.54 s 0.04 feet
which exceeds the allowed 0.03125 feet.

SUMMmany:

* Steps O and P comply with Section 1011.5.4,

«  Steps Cithru W do not comply with Section 1011.5.4.

*  Steps 3, Tand ¥ could be made compliant if the bottom riser is marked as required by
Section 1011.5.4.1.

# Steps U could be made cormpliant If the top riser is marked as raquired by 5ection

1013.5.4.1,

Because steps O through W are all available to be treversed, Steps O through W must all comply
with Section 1011 - Stairways.
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Pleass call if you have comments or guestions.

Carl Martﬁﬁ

Deputy Commissioner
Diwision Chief of Engineenng

HH File
Bridget Herring, Chair— BCC
Daniny Priest, Vice-Chair — BCC
Jasen Shepherd, Chairman — BCC Fire Code Standing Committes
Thamas O'Kelley, Directar, Rowen County Bbdg Inspections
Scott Lowder, Sr. Inspector, Rowan County Bldg Inspections
Jonathan Chamberlain, Chief Officar, RCCC
Jim Atkinson, Project Managss, RCCC
lames Bernler, Ir., Special Deputy Attarney General, NCDOJ
Jeff Hinkle, NC 5C0 Maonrtor
Russell Killen counsel for MoAdams
Nick Lowe, RLA MeAdarms
Robert Attarde, counsel for Labella
Andrew Chapin, counsel for WC Construction
Bryan Badeaux, Surety Claims Counsal, Philadelphia Insurance
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Artachment A
(to Appendix #2 - NCDOT 1/6/22 Interpretation)
RCCC 12/16/21 Reguest for Interpretation

ATTACHMENT A
{ WOMBLE
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s i care s s
Fedrigh, MO 3TR%-1201 FSRLT

Chinoct Dhal: 336 111 3644
E-mait Ken Michashgwtd- e com

Ra AWMI iRaqiisst) for Fodmal mrprmﬁ:m-guc Gan StEa, § 1600.1127)
R Cahcemins Corsvinity Crllens O mmm%
9331 5 Jate Alerandar Bled., Salebory, NC

Larnmssoner Causey,

‘Wombic Bond Dechreon i counsed for Rowan Cabamus Community Coliege. Pursuant o BUC.
Gen Stk § 160021147, Howan Cabamus Community Colage | Thiner”), submis this appeal
o raaqussat for 5 Formal Iatavpratatien of thi P Cosnly Budding Insssetion Dajanmoens
nisrpretabon of the N State Baiding Cods ot as-bult construchon complance of
sleps and slars ot the Fowan Cabarms Comrmnity Collega Cutdoor Classmam Phass | project
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Exhisl B Diecemies 6, 2021 11 24 AM |.tn|FL.i|.||1~_r|l.u iurlﬂmmm{ﬂl’p Diressor
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Marshal Mike Causey
December 16, 2021
Page 2 of 8

1029.13.2.2.1 Construction Toderances
“The toberance betwvesn adkacent nasrs on 3 stepped ails that were designed 1o be
equal hewght shall not excesd X165 inch (4.8 mm). Whee the slapped aisk is
in sceondancs with Excaption 1 of Saction 10091322, the e aizha
ke eoretructed so that each nser of unequal height, determined in the direcfion
of destant, is nod more than 378 inch (9.5 mm) n heighl different from adacent nsers
whene sleppad aiske reads ane less han 22 inches (5380 mm) in depth and 34 inch
{191 mm} in height different fram adacant risers where atepped aisle treads are 72
meches (550 mm) or greater indepth.”
. Even though the tnlerance for adjacent nser besghts is 316 Inch per Seclion
1029.13.22.1, a tolerance of 8 inch is deemed o be in compliance with Code.

2

a. Please identifiy which runs of steps labeled AW on Exhibit D are “Staireways.”

b, Tothe extent there are Stainamys on the Project, pleass confim the applicable Code
rederance s Sechon 1011, 54ﬂnnﬂmna|UrwfunTﬂ'( o which: “Stair breads and
e ghall bo of uniferm sze snd shope. Tha toleranco botweon the langest and
srnallest rizer haight or betwean the largest and smallest tread depth shall not
exceed 38 inch {35 mam) i any fight of stars.” wih Cxcepbion 1 whereby:
“Staineays cnnoding Soppoc askeE o cress aidoes of concourses shall be
permified o cornply with the dimensional renunifomty in Seedion 10201327

3 Cuwmmapsm Stage (labedod O i W on Exhibit [
Bazed on the a=-built survay | it C), plense enify which nuns of steps are not
n compliancs with 2018 MC Buiding Code.
b. For puposzes of Code compliance, 1sit proper fo assess all nus Bbeled O through
W on Exhibit D. or just the ends with handrails (kbaled O and W on Exhilé D7

Fleasa nots this Appeal (Request) is separate and apart from any independent professional
duty of the design pofe ssionals on the Project, MoAdams and Labella Associstes. Please do
nod hesitate to let us know if you nead any additonal documents or infommation by contacting
our ciesign professional of record for the Project

Mick Lowe RLA ASLA, NRFA

MeAdarms

direct 980 729 6072 mokde T4 219 508

b«'e@r“nadmsmmm

343 Tonngdon VWay, Sute 110, Chafobe, N J3207T

Thark you for your attention to this mattar.

Sancsrahy,
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSOH (US) LLP
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Marshal Mike Causey
December 16, 2021
Page Jof &

Kenneth R Michael
KRM: kwi

ct:  Thomas O'¥elly, Director, Rowan County Bidg Inspectons. Thomas okelvifrowsncountyme goy
Scolt Lowder, Srinspecior, Rowan County Blog inspactons, Jessie Lowder@rowancountyng, goy
Jonathan Chamberkain, Chief Officer, RCCC,
Jim Atkinsan, Praject Manager, RCCC, jim atkinson@rece adu
James Barmler, Jr, Special Depuly Attomey Ganenal, NCDOJ, JBemierfincdsd gov
Jeft Hinkle, NC SC0 Monitor, Jeffrew Hinkleidgoa ne gov
Russed Killen, Esq., counsel for McAdams, nusselkilen@oarkerpos com
Maick Lowe, RLA, Mcidams, m cadams oo, Com
Robert Attardo, Esq., counset for Labeila
Andrew Chagin, Esg., counsel for WC Construction, AChapini@cgaplic com
Bryan Badesux, Esg. Sr. Surety Claims Counsel, Philadelphia Insurance, Bryan Badesus@phly com

Apachements.

Exhibit & inspection Workshaet (INSP420557-2021) by Scott Lowdar of the Rowan County
Building Inspection Department, dated December 7, 2021;

Exhitit 8 December 15, 2021 11:44 AM clarification email from Thamas OKelly, Director of Rowan

County Building Inagections

Exhibt C As-built spot elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveymng. PLLC, with
subsaguently added lex of calculaions in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of
Meadams, and

Exhiba Location Key for Slar Runs labsing on the as-built spot slevation survey al the nns of
ataire on the project with letters A-W
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Exhibit A
(to Attachment A - RCCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation)
Inspection Worksheet (INSP-420557-2021) by Scott Lowder
of the Rowan County Building Inspection Department, dated December 7, 2021

INSPECTION WORKSHEET (INSP-420557-2021)

Acwan Cownty Bullding Inspections 402 North Main Sires! Suile 207 Salisbury, NG
Phone: (T04) 218-8619  Fax: (T04) 2157086

Casa Mumbar: COMM-04-20-D731 18 Case Modula: Pamit
Inspection Dabe:  Tus Desc 7, 2021 Inspection Stabas:  Failed
Inspectar: Lowdkar, Ecoll Inspection Type: Blicky Faal - R

Jni Addregs: 1333 5 JAKE ALEXANDER Blwd LVL 1 Parcel Muamber: 063 068
Salshury, MC, 28146

Comias] Typa COmpany Harmi Harme

Chanar ROWAK COLNTY

Coniracior ESonceal "WC Corsinction Company, LLC Cockarbam, Jr, Willlam

Charnisd RCCC

Chrascichst e Status
Inepacion Commeants - Insped Commants Fadted

1. Mo changes Irom peevious nspection

Seclions of slaps in e slepped Al ang mol 10 code . T salon the &8 2 o0 T right ook ing dawn 10 e
slage. Thess Akb sheps an casigned 10 ba squal with e cradie) sealing amas, The saling auas ae al
uriform. Tha conminuction ioksrancss par 1020.13.2.21 lor & design of squal inlsmances resds o be meat .
2 Mand b0 jost egross bghling in e sisbes par the e previous repection report.

2 Maad o have srginesrs data for bobiom plabs saaling not installed par presious Inspaction.

=

L, Sl

Dec OF, S Paga (1}
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Exhibit B
(to Attachment A - RCCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation)
December 15, 2021 11:44 AM clarification email from
Thomas O Eelly, Director of Rowan County Building Inspections

From: O'Eelly, Thomas <Thomas O'Eellv@rowancountyne. govs

Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 11:44 AM

To: Lowe. Nick <nlowe/@mecadamsco. com=

Ce: Lowder, Jessie Scott <Jessie Lowder@rowancountvne, sove=; Jim Atkinson

=<jim atkinson@rcec.edu=; Danny Carpenter <danny.carpenter@rocc.edu=; David Malcolm
<malcolm@meadamsco.com>=; Samuel Bush <samuel@wcconstructionco.com=; William
Cockertham <william@wcconstructionco.com=

Subject: RE: RCCC OLC Phase IT

Gentlemen,

Good morning I hope all is well. After several comrespondences email and phone with vou all
concerming the riser heights at the RCCC Outdoor Learning Center we have received from Land
Survevor Russell Douglas a more accurate measurement of the stair riser which show risers
exceeding the tolerances of 3/87. Rowan County has field measured with tape measures and
determined the stairs exceed 3/87 if vou feel this Rowan County inspection is incorrect you may
contact the Department of Insurance Building Division for a formal interpretation.

R.WAN Thomas O Eelly | Director
C .LNTY Rowan County Building Inspections
402 W. Main 5t. Salisbury, NC 28144
NORTHCAROLINA  [p] T04-216-8612 [c] 704-202-4132 [f] 7(4-216-7986
Be an original. Thomas.okelly@rowancountync.gov

WIWW.TOWANCOUNTyIC. S0V

From: Nick Lowe <nlowe@mcadamsco. com™

Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 3:59 PM

To: O'Eelly, Thomas <Thomas OEelly@rowancountyne. gov:=

Cc: Lowder, Jessie Scott <Jessie Lowder@rowancountvoce. gov=; Jim Atkinson
<jinLatkinsonf@rcec.edu=; Danny Carpenter <danny.carpenter@recc.edu; David Malcolm
“malcolm@meadamsco.com™; Sammuel Bush <samuel@weconstructionco.conr=; William
Cockertham <william@wcconstructionco. conn=

Subject: RCCC OLC Phase II

Thomas
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I hope vou have been doing well Upon review of the most recent inspection report dated
December 7%, 2021 for the above mentioned project, we would like to clarify whether particular
sets of stairs are approved or disapproved or whether there was a general determination that the
stairs do not meet code. Also, understand that you may need a copy of the survey elevations
for the stairs that were taken by WCCC. I have attached that for your convenience.

Thanks,
] I Nick Lowe LA, ASLA, NEPA
semior landscape architect, planning + design

MCADAMS | direct 080.720.6072 mobile 704230 5088
3430 Toringdon Way, Suite 110, Charlorte, MC 28277

waw. meadamsce.com
Juoin Qur Team

00

E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public
Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties by an authorized state official.
(NCGS5.Ch.132)
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Exhibit C |
(to Attachment A - RCCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation)
As-built spof elevation survey, dated August 24, 2021, by Douglas Surveying, PLLC, with
subsequently added text of calculations in red font by the Designer, Nick Lowe, of McAdams |

See separate attachment [4] fo email tramsmitting the RCCC 9/28/22 Request for Interpratation
jor 2MB File of this Exhibir C.
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Exhibit D

(to Attachment A - RCCC 12/16/21 Request for Interpretation)
Location Key for Stair Runs labeling on the as-built spot elevation survey all the runs of stairs on

the project with letters A-W

(for reference purposes only)
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Attachment B
(to Appendix #1 - NCDOI 1/6/22 Interpretation)
Amphitheater Seating Elevation, by McAdams, dated December 28, 2021
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